

# EQB Monitor

Weekly announcements and environmental review notices

Volume 47, Number 15

April 11, 2023

# Announcements

## **Environmental Quality Board meeting**

#### Wednesday, April 19, 1 – 4 p.m.

Join us virtually for the April, 2023 Environmental Quality Board meeting. At this meeting, the board will hear a Pollinator Action Framework update. The board will also hear a process update and participate in a discussion regarding the environmental review continuous improvement effort. More information about the meeting, including the meeting packet and Webex link, can be found on the board meeting <u>webpage</u>.

#### **REQUIRED PUBLIC NOTICES**



## **Environmental review project notices**

EQB publishes environmental review notices provided by responsible governmental units. For more information on a project undergoing environmental review, click on the individual project links below. You can also find information about active projects in your community on the <u>Environmental Review Projects Interactive Map</u>.

#### **Farmington Compressor Station Improvements Project**

Location: Farmington, Dakota County Process: Environmental assessment worksheet (EAW) Step: EAW available End of comment period: May 11, 2023

**Project description:** The Farmington Compressor Station Improvements project proposes several phased maintenance and equipment improvements at the existing facility located at 4685 212th Street West in Farmington, Dakota County, Minnesota. Project construction would include building removals, equipment maintenance and replacement, and other improvements. The proposed improvements would be constructed in phases over the next ten years, beginning in 2023.

Link to public documents: Farmington Compressor Station Improvements Project EAW Location of public documents: Dakota County Library – Farmington, 508 Third St., Farmington, MN 55024

**Responsible governmental unit and contact:** Department of Natural Resources, <u>Michaela Leach</u>, 651-259-5145

## **Pelican Bay Addition Residential Development**

Location: Slayton, Murray County Process: Environmental assessment worksheet Step: Environmental impact statement (EIS) need decision

**Responsible governmental unit decision:** Negative (no EIS ordered) **Responsible governmental unit decision date:** April 4, 2023

**Link to public documents:** No link to documents provided. See responsible governmental unit contact information below.

**Location of public documents:** Murray County Government Center, 2500 28th St., Slayton, Minnesota, 56172

**Responsible governmental unit and contact:** Murray County, <u>Jean Christoffels</u>, 507-836-1166

# Submit a notice to the EQB Monitor

The *EQB Monitor* is published every Tuesday at noon. Submissions to the <u>EQB Monitor</u> are due by 4:00 p.m. on the Tuesday one week prior to the intended publication date. Please see the <u>EQB Monitor schedule</u> for more details.

To submit a notice for publication:

Use the EQB Monitor submission form

Questions? Contact EQB by phone at 651-757-2873 or email us at EQB.Monitor@state.mn.us.

The *EQB Monitor* is a weekly publication announcing environmental review documents, public comment periods and other actions of the Environmental Quality Board. For more information on environmental review, please visit the <u>EQB website</u> or contact us at <u>env.review@state.mn.us</u>



Environmental Quality Board | eqb.state.mn.us

Email: Env.review@state.mn.us | Phone: 651-757-2873



Manage Subscriptions | Unsubscribe | Help



This email was sent to Email Address using GovDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of: Minnesota Environmental Quality Board · 520 Lafayette Road North, Saint Paul, MN 55155

